

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).345/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2010 in                      WP No.  
22791/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

M.BHARATHIAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 447 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 1488 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/02/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    Guru Krishna, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Subramonium Prasad, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Rajat Khattry, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Akshat Hansaria, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Abhay Kumar, Adv.

                                 Mr. Bhupinder Yadav, Adv.  
                                 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr.    Mohan Jain, ASG  
                                 Mr.    D. K. Thakur, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Deepak Jain, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Nawal Kishore Jha, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Yogita Yadav, Adv.  
                                 Mrs    Anil Katiyar ,Adv

                                 Mr.    Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Meenakshi Arora, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    S. K. Mendiratta, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Poli Kataki, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Vaishwani, Adv.

                                 Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of the request made by the learned senior counsel for the election commission, it is clarified that it will be open to the Election Commission to prepare electoral rolls but the election of the Legislative Council shall not be held, till further orders and as clarified by order dated 17.1.2011, any steps including the preparation of electoral rolls would be subject to the result of the petitions.

Having regard to the facts of the case, the Registry is directed to place the matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the week commencing from July 11, 2011. In the meanwhile, parties are directed to complete the pleadings.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master